

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 244.

AN ACT to Provide for Alternative Method of Enforcement of Tax Liens. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. Alternative method for the enforcement of liens for taxes on real estate. Liens on real estate created by section 3 of chapter 13 of the revised statutes, in addition to other methods previously established by law may be enforced in the following manner, provided, however, that in the inventory and valuation upon which the assessment is made there shall be a description of the real estate sufficiently accurate to identify it: Any officer to whom a tax has been committed for collection, except a collector elected or appointed under section 90 of chapter 14 of the revised statutes, may, after the expiration of 8 months and within I year after the date of commitment to him of said tax, in the case of a person resident in the town where the tax is assessed, give to the person against whom said tax is assessed, or leave at his last and usual place of abode, a notice in writing signed by said officer stating the amount of such tax, describing the real estate on which the tax is assessed, alleging that a lien is claimed on said real estate to secure the payment of the tax and demanding the payment of said tax within 10 days after service of such notice. After the expiration of said IO days and within IO days thereafter in the case of a resident, and in all other cases within a year from the date of the commitment of said tax to said officer, said officer shall record in the registry of deeds of the county or registry district where said real estate is situated, a certificate signed by said officer setting forth the amount of such tax, a description of the real estate on which the tax is assessed and an allegation that a lien is claimed on said real estate to secure the payment of said tax. that a demand for payment of said tax has been made in accordance with the provisions of this act and that said tax remains unpaid. In all cases, except in the case of a resident, said certificate so filed need not contain the allegation that payment of said tax has been demanded. At the time of the recording of the certificate in the registry of deeds as herein provided, in all cases such officer shall file with the town treasurer a true copy of said certificate and also at the time of recording as aforesaid, the said officer shall mail by registered letter to each record holder of a mortgage on said real estate, addressed to him at his place of last and usual abode, a true copy of said certificate. The fee to be charged to the taxpayer for said notice and filing shall not exceed \$1 and the fee to be charged by the register of deeds for such filing shall not exceed 50 cents.

Sec. 2. Filing of certificate to create mortgage. The filing of the certificate, provided for in section I, in the registry of deeds as aforesaid shall be deemed to create and shall create a mortgage on said real estate to the

AMATEUR SPORTS AND GAMES.

CHAP. 245

town in which the real estate is situated having priority over all other mortgages, liens, attachments and encumbrances of any nature, and shall give to said town all the rights usually incident to a mortgagee, except that the mortgagee shall not have any right of possession of said real estate until the right of redemption herein provided for shall have expired.

Sec. 3. Foreclosure provisions. If said mortgage, together with interest and costs, shall not be paid within 18 months after the date of the filing of said certificate in the registry of deeds as herein provided, the said mortgage shall be deemed to have been foreclosed and the right of redemption to have expired.

Sec. 4. Notice. The filing of said certificate in said registry of deeds shall be sufficient notice of the existence of the mortgage herein provided for.

Sec. 5. Discharge. In the event that said tax, interest and costs shall be paid within the period of redemption herein provided for, the town treasurer shall discharge said mortgage in the same manner as is now provided for the discharge of real estate mortgages.

Approved March 31, 1933.

Chapter 245.

AN ACT Legalizing Amateur Sports and Games under Certain Conditions on Sunday.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 135, § 39, amended; Sunday sports law. Section 39 of chapter 135 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following sections:

'Sec. 39A. Sunday sports legalized. In any city or town that shall so vote as hereinafter provided, it shall be lawful to engage in as a participant, manager or official, or to attend as a spectator, any outdoor recreational or competitive amateur sport or game, except boxing, horse-racing, air circuses or wrestling, between the hours of I P. M. and 7 P. M. on Sunday.

Sec. 39B. Local option. Section 39A shall not be effective in any city until the municipal officers of a city so vote or in any town until an article in a town warrant so providing has been adopted at any annual or special town meeting. When a city or town has voted in favor of adopting the provisions of section 39A said provisions shall be effective until repealed in the same manner, as above provided.

404